COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * » *~

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE APPLICATION OF RENTUCKY
UTILITIES COMPANY TO MAKE
CHANGES IN RATE SCHEDULE
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE AND
PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING

CASE .

NO.
9052

ORDER

On May 7, 1984, Rentucky Utilities Company (K.U.), in
compliance with the Commission Regulations on Tariffs (807 RAR
5:011), submitted its application for changes in Street Lighting
Service (St.Lt.Sv.) and Private Outdoor Lighting (P.O.Lt.) rate
schedules of its current tariff, There were no intervenors of
record nor was a hearing conducted in this matter,

RK.U. proposed two changes to the St.Lt.Sv. Schedule. The
first change was to the section Condition of Service, the

paragraph numbered 6, and the present and proposed paragraphs are

as follows:

PRESENT STREET LIGHTING

6. Any installation costs which are to be borne by
the customer, in accordance with the foregoing
paragraph 4, should be aid at the time of
installation hut, {f dealreda, may bhe paid in
monthly installments, to include fixed costs,
over a period not to exceed five (5) years.

PROPOSED STREET LIGHTING

6. Any installation costs which are to be borne by
the customer, in accordance with the foregoing
paragraph 4, should be paid at the time of
installation.




K.U. stated that none of its customers were paying any
installation cost over a S-year period and had not used this
option in the past.

The second change to the St.Lt.Sv. Schedule was to
eliminate the rate for Fluorescent fixtures. The rate has been
restricted to those fixtures in service on February 15, 1977, and
K.U. no longer serves any customers under the fluorescent

fixtures.

The proposed changes in the P.O.Lt. schedule are under the
section titled "Rate" and the present rate and proposed rate are

as follows:

PRESENT PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING

Monthly Approx. RW
Charge Lumens Type Light Rating
$ 7.91 8,600 Mercury Vapor 0214
$ 9.60 22,000 Mercury Vapor .468
$15.22 50,000 High Pressure Sodium .485

PROPOSED PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING

Monthly Approx. KW

Charge Lumens Type Light Rating

$ 7.90 7,000 Mercury Vapor «207

$ 9.60 20,000 Mercury Vapor 453

$15.22 50,000 High pPressure Sodium .485
-2-




The effect of the proposed changes is a reduction in the
rate of one cent in the change from 8,600 lumens to 7,000 lumens
mercury vapor light, which is consistent with the current rate for
the Customer Outdoor Lighting Schedule 7,000 lumens mercury vapor
light. The change from present 8,600 and 22,000 lumens ratings to
proposed 7,000 and 20,000 lumens would represent the average
lumens, and the change would produce greater compatibility among
the P.O.Lt., St.Lt.Sv. and Customer Outdoor Lighting schedules.

FINDINGS AND ORDERS

The Commission, after examining the evidence of record and
being advised, is of the opinion and finds that the changes in the
St.Lt.Sv. Schedule and the P.O.Lt. Schedule proposed by R.U. are
fair, just and reasonable and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the St.Lt.Sv. Schedule and the
P.O.Lt. Schedule proposed by K.U. be and they hereby are approved
for billings on and after June 1, 1984.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that K.U. shall file with this
Commission, within 30 days of the date of this Order, its revised

tariff sheets as proposed in its application and approved herein.



bone at Frankfort, Rentucky, this 1l4th day of June, 1984.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

=7 -
\
\’\'
Vitce“Chairman
EorTx‘Essioner f

ATTEST:

Becretary




